CHAPTER 43—S.F.No. 1071

An act relating to local government; authorizing removal and reinterment of bodies in the city of Luverne,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CITY AUTHORIZATION.

The city of Luverne, by resolution adopted by a majority vote of the city council, upon petition of at least six residents, may authorize the removal of bodies from the old Maplewood cemetery and reinterment of the bodies in the new Maplewood cemetery. Prior to adopting any such resolution, the city shall provide published notice as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 645.11, for a period of three weeks, of its intention to consider such action.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective on approval by the Luverne city council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1997

Signed by the governor April 21, 1997, 10:17 a.m.

CHAPTER 44—S.F.No. 1356

An act relating to legislative districts; changing two districts to reflect an annexation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 2.123, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 2.123, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **HOUSE DISTRICTS.** Senate district 9 is divided into two house districts as follows:

- (a) House district 9A consists of that portion of Clay County consisting of the city of Moorhead, Moorhead Township, and those portions of Oakport Township surrounded by the city of Moorhead. Notwithstanding section 2.031, subdivision 2, house district 9A does not include portions of Moorhead township annexed by the city of Dilworth after the 1990 federal census and before the effective date of this section.
- (b) House district 9B consists of that portion of senate district 9 not included in house district 9A.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment for elections after the effective date.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1997

Signed by the governor April 21, 1997, 10:17 a.m.

CHAPTER 45-S.F.No. 127

An act relating to the environment; modifying requirements relating to certain environmental advisory councils; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 115A.12; and 473.803, subdivision 4; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 473.149, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 115A.12, is amended to read:

115A.12 ADVISORY COUNCILS.

- (a) The director shall establish a solid waste management advisory council, a hazardous waste management planning council, and a market development coordinating council, prevention, reduction, and recycling advisory council that are broadly representative of the geographic areas and interests of the state.
- (b) The solid waste council shall have not less than nine nor more than 21 members. The membership of the solid waste council shall consist of one—third citizen representatives, one—third representatives from local government units, and one—third representatives from private solid waste management firms. The solid waste council shall contain at least three members experienced in the private recycling industry and at least one member experienced in each of the following areas: state and municipal finance; solid waste collection, processing, and disposal; and solid waste reduction and resource recovery.
- (c) The hazardous waste council shall have not less than nine nor more than 18 members. The membership of the hazardous waste advisory council shall consist of one—third eltizen representatives, one—third representatives from local government units, and one—third representatives of hazardous waste generators and private hazardous waste management firms. The prevention, reduction, and recycling advisory council shall have not less than nine nor more than 24 members. The membership shall consist of one—third citizen representatives, one—third representatives of government, and one—third representatives of business and industry. The director may appoint nonvoting members from other environmental and business assistance providers in the state.
- (d) The market development coordinating council shall have not less than nine nor more than 18 members and shall consist of one representative from the department of trade and economic development, the department of administration, the pollution control agency, Minnesota Technology, Inc., and the legislative commission on waste management. The other members shall represent local government units, private recycling mar-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.